

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Energy Resources Conservation
and Development Commission

California Energy Commission DOCKETED 11-AFC-2
TN # 66986 AUG 31 2012

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE)
HIDDEN HILLS SOLAR ELECTRIC) Docket No. 11-AFC-2
GENERATING SYSTEM PROJECT)
_____)

**MOTION IN LIMINE FOR A COMMITTEE RULING
TO ENSURE THE FINAL STAFF ASSESSMENT
CONFORMS TO SUBSTANTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (“CEQA”)**

Jeffery D. Harris
Greggory L. Wheatland
Samantha G. Pottenger
Ellison, Schneider & Harris L.L.P.
2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 447-2166

On Behalf of Hidden Hills Solar I,
LLC, and Hidden Hills Solar II, LLC
(collectively, the “Applicant”)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RELIEF REQUESTED..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. The PSA Arbitrarily And Improperly Rejects Applicant’s Project Objectives. 6

 1. The PSA Improperly Replaces Applicant’s Project Objectives With A Generic Set Of Policy Objectives..... 7

 2. Applicant’s Project Objectives Cannot Be Dismissed As A Mere Preference..... 7

 3. Rejection Of Project Objectives Is An Arbitrary Departure From Past Commission Practice. 8

 4. Applicant’s Business Purposes Are An Acceptable Project Objective. 9

 B. The PSA Analyzes And Promotes Alternatives That Are Legally Infeasible, In Contravention Of CEQA..... 10

 C. The Alternatives Section Violates CEQA Because The No Project Alternative Arbitrarily Fails To Consider The Project Site’s Existing Land Use Entitlements And What Would Reasonably Be Expected To Occur In The Foreseeable Future If The Project Were Not Approved..... 11

 D. The PSA Improperly Analyzes Environmental Impacts Of Project Components Located In Nevada That Are Expressly “Exempt” From CEQA..... 13

IV. PRAYER FOR RELIEF 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass'n of Irrigated Residents et al. v. County of Madera</i> , 107 Cal.App.4th 1383 (2003)	9
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> 52 Cal.3d 553 (1990)	6, 9, 11
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> , 23 Cal.4th 1224 (2003).....	12
<i>Friends of Westwood v. City of L.A.</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 259 (1987)	12
<i>In re Bay Delta Programmatic Env'tl Impact Report Coordinated Proceedings</i> , 43 Cal.4th 1143 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Morris</i> , 53 Cal.3d 152 (1991)	1
<i>Planning & Conserv. League v. Dept. of Water Resources</i> , 83 Cal.App.4th 892 (2000).....	11
<i>Save San Francisco Bay Ass'n v. San Francisco Bay Conservation Comm'n</i> , 10 Cal. App.4th 908 (1992).....	9
<i>Sequoiah Hills Homeowners Ass'n v. City of Oakland</i> , 23 Cal.App.4th 704 (1993).....	9

Statutes

Pub. Resources Code § 21080(a).....	1
Pub. Resources Code § 21080(b)(14).....	13, 14
Pub. Resources Code § 21080.5	6
Pub. Resources Code § 21081	1
Pub. Resources Code § 25519	1
Pub. Resources Code § 25519(c).....	1, 6
Pub. Resources Code § 25522	1
Pub. Resources Code § 25523	1
Pub. Resources Code § 25525	1

Regulations

14 C.C.R. § 15003.....	2
14 C.C.R. § 15121(a)	2
14 C.C.R. § 15124.....	8, 10
14 C.C.R. § 15124(b).....	2, 6, 7, 15
14 C.C.R. § 15126.6.....	8
14 C.C.R. § 15126.6(a).....	3, 6, 7, 15
14 C.C.R. § 15126.6(e).....	3, 11, 15
14 C.C.R. § 15126.6(e)(3)(B).....	12
14 C.C.R. § 15126.6(f).....	11
14 C.C.R. § 15250.....	1, 6
14 C.C.R. § 15251(k).....	1
14 C.C.R. § 15252.....	1, 2
14 C.C.R. § 15277.....	3, 13, 15
14 C.C.R. § 15364.....	10
14 C.C.R. § 15369.....	12
20 C.C.R. § 1712.5.....	11
20 C.C.R. § 1716.5.....	1
20 C.C.R. § 1742.5(c).....	2, 11
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(i)-(iii)	3
